
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 March 2025 - 6.00 
p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 

Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 

question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 7 March. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDQ5MGQ0NzctYWI4OC00ZGY2LTk2NTAtMzc0OTE4ZmFmNjEy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 12 March 2025 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 26 

February 2025 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   



  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 4 - 6) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
REPORTS REFERRED FROM CABINET, COMMITTEES OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
9. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/26 (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 Report of People and Organisational Development Committee. 

 
Published 7 March 2025. 

  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION WORKING GROUP UPDATE 1 (Pages 

29 - 34) 
 
 Report of Local Government Reorganisation Working Group 

 
Published 7 March 2025. 

  
11. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
12. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on, 4 March 2025.   
 



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

12 March 2025 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 

 
1.1 No meetings of Cabinet have occurred since the last Leader’s Report. The next 

scheduled meeting will take place on 15 April 2025. 
 
2.0 Decisions required to be taken urgently. 

 
2.1 No urgent Cabinet decisions have been taken since the last Leader’s Report 
 

 
3.0 Leader’s Comments 
 
3.1 Since the last Full Council meeting, we have had a very short 2 week interval 

which has included a quiet week over half term so this is a brief report. 
 
3.2    Budget  

This was passed after a great deal of debate and now proceeds to action 
including further work on refining the outcomes expected of the Fit for the 
Future process. 

 
3.3    Cabinet matters 

Cabinet has met twice as an informal group looking in particular at UKSPF, 
waste strategy, Local Plan progress and Morecambe matters. 

Page 4Agenda Item 8



3.4    Partnerships 
The leader will be attending the Sheffield summit for the national campaign for 
Securing the Future of Council Housing initiated by Southwark Council.  She 
also attended the LGA roundtable for Finance and Housing portfolio holders as 
did Cllr Hamilton-Cox. In Arts and Festivals a wider group of councillors has 
met to consider work as an advisory group and the Chief Executive and cabinet 
members attended a meeting at the university of Lancaster exploring widening 
arts and culture work.  

 
3.5    Devolution and Local government Re-organisation Landscape 

The city council working group 
[...]
eges, as well as Mayors and some MPs including Angela Rayner.  There 
was huge encouragement to the northern councils to be ambitious and 
collaborative in bringing projects and finance to the region. 
 
Caroline Jackson 
 

  

Page 5



4.0 Decisions 
 

There have been no meetings of Cabinet since the previous Leader’s Report 
 
 

No Officer Delegated Key Decisions have been taken since the last Leader’s 
report. 
 
The following Individual Cabinet Member Decisions have been taken since the 
last Leader’s report. 

 

ICMD 20 Lancaster Canal Quarter Early Phase Housing 
Regeneration Proposals: Nelson Street 
Preferred Developer – Development Agreement 
and Disposal Matters   

Published on 19.02.25 
Taken by: Cllr Caroline 
Jackson 

ICMD 21 Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 2025 Published on 20.02.25 
Taken by: Cllr Tim 
Hamilton-Cox 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 

Page 6



COUNCIL  

 
Pay Policy Statement 2025/2026 

Wednesday 12th March 2025 
 

Referral from People and OD Committee 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To ask that Council consider and agree the People and OD Committee’s recommendation for 
the Pay Policy Statement for 2025-2026 as required by the Localism Act 2011 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) To consider and recommend to Full Council, on 12th March 2025, the Pay 

Policy Statement 2025-2026 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 places a requirement on local authorities to 

publish a Pay Policy Statement by the 31st March each year. This includes the 
remuneration of its Chief Officers. This Statement must be approved by resolution of 
Council, and this function may not be delegated.  
 

1.2 The Statement sets out the Council’s arrangements relating to:  
 

 the remuneration of its Chief Officers; 

 the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and  

 the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the remuneration 
of its employees who are not Chief Officers. 

 
1.3 T
[...]
etermined date, at least 

annually, backed up by regular monitoring meetings at which targets 
can be reviewed for continuing relevance. A formal system of appraisal 
should not prevent the continuous review of progress and performance. 

 
5. KEY ELEMENTS OF THE APPRAISAL PROCESS 
 

• Continuous two-way monitoring of performance against objectives 
 

• Preparation for an appraisal interview 
 

• An appraisal interview where recent and current performance, 
future objectives and development needs are discussed 
 

• Agreement on action required from either party to ensure required 
performance is achievable 
 

• A continuing process of informal discussion regarding 
performance 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



16 
 

6. THE APPRAISAL INTERVIEW AND AFTERWARDS 
 

• Both parties should be well informed and prepared for the 
interview 
 

• The process should be two-way 
 

• The interview should be free from interruptions, and notes should 
be taken when necessary 
 

• The parties should concentrate as far as possible on established 
facts rather than unsubstantiated opinions 
 

• Targets which are realistic and capable of being monitored should 
be agreed 
 

• Any agreed personal development plans should be implemented 
within the agreed timescale 
 

• The chief officer should be given a reasonable opportunity to 
correct any shortfalls in performance 
 

• A date for the next review should be agreed 
 
7. OTHER MATTERS 
 
 The detailed content of appraisal interviews should normally be treated 

as confidential to the participants, unless both parties agree that it 
would be helpful for the targets agreed for the ensuing period to be 
shared more widely. However, it may be useful to report to an 
appropriate committee meeting that an appraisal interview has taken 
place. 

 
 

Page 28



COUNCIL  

 
 

Local Government Reorganisation Working Group 
Update 1 

 
12 March 2025 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The Local Government Reorganisation Working Group was established, by Council, to 
respond to the re-organisation issues raised in the Government’s English Devolution White 
Paper, published on 16 December 2024.  
 
This report updates Council on the work of the group since then. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council notes the report of the Local Government Reorganisation 

Working Group  
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Local government in Lancashire and some other areas of England is in a two-tier 

arrangement (or three-tier if parish and town councils are included), meaning that 
the delivery of council services are split between the county council and 12 district 
councils. Two unitary councils (Blackpool and Blackburn with Darwen) border the 
county council area. Local government reorganisation refers to changing the 
structure of local government in an area so that the existing councils cease to exist 
and are replaced by new unitary authorities that are responsible for the delivery of 
all local government functions in the area they serve. 
 

1.2 At the end of 2024, the government published its White Paper on English 
Devolution. The White Paper included significant proposals in relation to devolution 
and local government reorganisation. On 5 February 2025, the government sent a 
letter to all areas of England with two-tier local government to issue a statutory 
invitation for proposals for reorganisation. That letter set out the anticipated 
timescales for proposals to be developed, with an interim response due by 21 
March 2025 and full proposals for Lancashire by 28 November 2025. 

 
1.3 Council of the 22 January 2025 agreed to the establishment of cross- party working 

group to consider this most important issue. To this point the group has met three 
times. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 10



 
1.4 This first update report from the Group provides relevant background information 

and sets out progress to response to the Government’s statutory invitation. 
 

 
2.
[...]
n will be given to how these can be funded.  In the meantime, all 
costs will be recorded separately and monitored as appropriate. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
It should be noted that the resource implications in terms of Elected Member and Officer 
time to this point have already been significant. As an ambitious Council with many day to 
day services to deliver and a number of key projects it will be necessary to take account of 
and balance resource implications as we progress. 
 

Page 33



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no additional comments to add to those already 
provided within the financial implications 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments at this stage. The interim 
proposal is not binding and high level. Any final proposal will be subject to Full Council 
approval before the November 2025 deadline. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Government’s English Devolution White 
Paper: Power and Partnership; Foundations 
for Growth available on the gov.uk website. 

Contact Officer: Mark Davies 
Telephone:  
E-mail: mdavies@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/26
	Pay Policy Statement 25.26
	JNC Conditions of Service Handbook
	JOINT NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE for LOCAL AUTHORITY CHIEF OFFICERS 
	CONTENTS 
	PART 1 - CONSTITUTION 
	PART 2 – CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
	PART 3 - DISCIPLINE, CAPABILITY AND REDUNDANCY 
	ANNEX 1 



	10 Local Government Reorganisation Working Group Update 1



Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 12 March 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 
 

Hamish Mills (Deputy Mayor) Suhir Abuhajar 

Joanne Ainscough Catherine Armistead 

Mandy Bannon Louise Belcher 

Gerry Blaikie Phil Bradley 

Dave Brookes Keith Budden 

Roger Cleet Ruth Colbridge 

Brett Cooper Claire Cozler 

Maria Deery Roger Dennison 

Gina Dowding Tom Fish 

Martin Gawith Alan Greenwell 

Tim Hamilton-Cox John Hanson 

Chris Hanna Prof Chris Harris 

Paul Hart Colin Hartley 

Ross Hunter Caroline Jackson 

Peter Jackson Jack Lenox 

John Livermore Sally Maddocks 

Sarah McGowan Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

Paul Newton Andrew Otway 

Jean Parr Margaret Pattison 

Sue Penney Catherine Potter 

Joyce Pritchard Sarah Punshon 

Robert Redfern Sam Riches 

James Sommerville Jackson Stubbs 

Paul Stubbins Sandra Thornberry 

Sue Tyldesley Paul Tynan 

David Whitaker John Wild 

Nick Wilkinson Jason Wood 



COUNCIL 12TH MARCH 2025 
 

 
 
112 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor and Councillors Matt Black, Phil 

Black, Martin Bottoms, Andrew Gardiner and Grace Russell. 
  

  
113 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2025 were signed by the Mayor as a 

correct record. 
  

  
114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.   
  
115 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Deputy Mayor reminded Councillors of the recent death of former Lancaster City 

Councillor Peter Williamson, who had passed away suddenly on 25 February 2024. 
 
Peter had been a City Councillor for the Upper Lune Valley ward for twelve years from 
2007 to 2019. He was also leader of the Conservative group on the City Council for eight 
years. 
 
Councillors’ thoughts were with Peter’s wife, County Councillor Phillippa Willamson, and 
the rest of his family.   
 

Members stood in a minute’s silence in his memory. 
 
The Deputy Mayor made a second announcement to inform Councillors that the Labour 
Group Leader was now Councillor Jason Wood, the Deputy Leader was still Councillor 
Jean Parr. 
 
He then reminded Councillors of an ICT training day taking place on Wednesday 19th 
March. Information had been circulated to all members.   
 
Finally, the Deputy Mayor made a personal announcement to express his thanks to 
Councillors and Officers for their support whilst he had been chairing Council meetings 
during the Mayor’s absence due to illness. He hoped that the Mayor would be back in the 
Chair for her last full Council meeting in April. 
  

  
116 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Deputy Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the 

public in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.  
  
117 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Councillors that no petitions and addresses had been 

received.  
  



COUNCIL 12TH MARCH 2025 
 

118 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. She then responded to numerous questions from Councillors, with Councillor 
Wilkinson also responding on matters to do with progress on transport and parking for the 
Eden Project. Councillor Dowding responded to a question regarding battery run trains. 
 
In response to a request from Councillor Belcher, it was agreed that Councillors would 
receive information from officers on progress with Eden. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
119 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/26  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Councillors that, since they all had an interest in the 

Pay Policy, Officers would leave the Chamber for the duration of the following item 
of business. 
 
Councillor Professor Harris, Chair of the People and Organisational Development 
Committee, presented a report of the Committee seeking approval for the Pay Policy 
Statement 2025/26 before dealing with questions and proposing: 
 
“That the Pay Policy Statement for 2025-2026 be approved.”  
 
The proposition was seconded by Councillor Wood.  
 
Following a short debate a vote was taken on the proposition.  
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement for 2025-2026 be approved.  

  
120 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION WORKING GROUP UPDATE 1  
 
 Councillor Caroline Jackson, as Chair of the Local Government Reorganisation Working 

Group provided Council with an update report from the Group. She then responded to 
questions from Councillors, with the Chief Executive responding to questions on technical 
issues.  
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson agreed to circulate the interim response letter to all 
Councillors.  
 
The report was for noting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

  
121 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 One change to committee memberships was reported by the Green group. Councillor 

Maddocks had been replaced on the Planning Regulatory Committee by Councillor Fish.  



COUNCIL 12TH MARCH 2025 
 

  
122 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Deputy Mayor advised Councillors that no questions had been submitted.   
  

  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


